10279431
041406
\$40.00
IJ

03/23/05 15:44 FAX 215 563 4044 DANN	DORFMAN PHILA			
FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1-31-92 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office				
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
J. Kenneth Wittle Christy W. Bell Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ( ) YES (X) NO	Electro-Petroleum, Inc. 996 Old Eagle School Road Suite 1118 Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087			
3. Nature of Conveyance:  (X) Assignment ( ) Merger ( ) Security Agreement ( ) Change of Name ( ) Other:  Execution Date(s): March 21, 2005 and March 22, 2005	Additional name(s) & address attached? ( ) YES (X) NO			
Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10/279,431     If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
10/279,431				
Additional numbers attached? ( ) YES (X) NO				
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1     Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41): \$40.00			
Patrick J. Hagan, Esq. Dann Dorfman Herrell & Skillman, P.C. 1601 Market Street, Suite 2400 Philadelphia, PA 19103 Telephone: (215) 563-4100	() Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. In the event the check enclosed is improper, or the fee calculation is in error, the Commissioner is authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to the account of the undersigned attorneys.			
Facsimile: (215) 563-4044	Deposit Account Number: 04-1406			
Our File No. 0044-P02658US1				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Patrick J. Hagan, Reg. No. 27,643 Name of Person Signing/Reg. No.  Signature  March 23, 2005 Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: _5				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Box Assignment Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231				

**PATENT REEL: 015954 FRAME: 0327** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, the below-named inventors whose post office addresses are as stated below, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, are co-inventors of an invention entitled Electrochemical Frocess for Effecting Redox-Enhanced Oil Recovery, as described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, U.S. Patent Application No. 10/279,431, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 24, 2003;

WHEREAS, Electro-Petroleum, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having an office at 996 Old Eagle School Road, Suite 1118, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring, all of ASSIGNORS' exclusive right, title and interest in the aforementioned Continuation-in-Part (C-I-P) Patent application and invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS THAT in exchange for the payment to ASSIGNORS by ASSIGNEE of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, intending to be legally bound, have sold, assigned and set over and do hereby sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, ASSIGNORS' entire exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned C-I-P Patent application, to the invention(s) described and claimed therein and any improvements thereof, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention(s) by said application, by any prior or subsequent corresponding or related applications, or by any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE and as owner of an undivided interest in and to the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNORS further agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to them respecting said

PATENT REEL: 015954 FRAME: 0328 application and invention, to testify in any legal proceedings related thereto, sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, extension, and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, and to make all rightful oaths, declarations or affidavits and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE and their representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries; and

ASSIGNORS further agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on us, our heirs and legal representatives.

ruit hame of inventor: <u>J. kenneth wittig</u>	<u> </u>
Signature:	
Date: 3/2/05	
Post Office Address: <u>1740 Conestoga Road</u>	<del></del>
<u>Chester Springs, Pen</u>	nsyl <u>vania 19425</u>
<u>United States of Amer</u>	rica
COUNTY OF Delaware	
Before me, the undersigned, a not the county aforesaid, on this A day	ary public, in and fo

200<u>7</u>, personally appeared **J. Kenneth Wittle** to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act

and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such.

Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
JANICE B. BLYTHE, Notary Public
Newtown Twp., Delaware County
My Commission Expires Dec. 6, 2008

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

RECORDED: 03/23/2005

Full	name o	f invento:	r: Christy W Bell
Signa	ature:	·	Caning - Bree
	Date:		3/22/05
Post	Office	Address:	2220 <u>Grubbs Mill Road</u>
			Berwyn, Pennsylvania 19312
			United States of America
ĊIŦY	OF \	Janwo	

With the state of the state of

Mattlee M. Urban \_\_\_\_

Notarial Seal

Motor M. Urban, Notary Public

Motor M. Urban, Notary Public

Motor March Twp. Chester County

Transion Expires Aug. 5, 2006

Motor March Mar

\_

PATENT REEL: 015954 FRAME: 0330